

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CANYON**

RIVERSIDE IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN in
his official capacity as Director of the Idaho
Department of Water Resources,

Respondents,

and

CITY OF POCA TELLO, PIONEER
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, ASSOCIATION
OF IDAHO CITIES, CITY OF BOISE, CITY
OF JEROME, CITY OF POST FALLS,
CITY OF RUPERT, CITY OF NAMPA,
CITY OF MERIDIAN, CITY OF
CALDWELL & CITY OF IDAHO FALLS,

Intervenors.

Case No. CV14-21-05008

**MUNICIPAL INTERVENORS'
RESPONSE TO RIVERSIDE
IRRIGATION DISTRICT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

IN THE MATTER OF REUSE PERMIT
NO. M-255-01, IN THE NAME OF THE
CITY OF NAMPA

Chris M. Bromley, ISB No. 6530
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-0991
Facsimile: (208) 287-0864
cbromley@mchughbromley.com
*Attorneys for Intervenors City of Boise, City
of Jerome, City of Post Falls, and City of
Rupert*

Charles L. Honsinger, ISB No. 5240
HONSINGER LAW, PLLC
PO Box 517
Boise, ID 83701
Telephone: (208) 863-6106
Facsimile: (208) 908-6085
honsingerlaw@gmail.com
*Attorneys for Intervenors City of Caldwell
and City of Meridian*

Sarah A. Klahn
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN
2033 11th Street Suite 5
Boulder, Colorado 80302
Telephone: (303) 449-2834
Facsimile: (720) 535-4921
sklahn@somachlaw.com
Attorneys for Intervenor City of Pocatello

Candice M. McHugh
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-0991
Facsimile: (208) 287-0864
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com
*Attorneys for Intervenor Association
of Idaho Cities*

Robert L. Harris
HOLDEN KIDWELL HAHN & CRAPO,
PLLC
PO Box 50130
Idaho Falls, ID 83405-0130
Telephone: (208) 523-0620
Facsimile: (208) 523-9518
rharris@holdenlegal.com
Attorneys for Intervenor City of Idaho Falls

Remaining counsel of record are listed in the certificate of service.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

 A. City Of Jerome 2

 B. City Of Boise 2

 C. City Of Meridian 2

 D. City Of Caldwell 3

 E. City Of Post Falls 3

 F. City Of Rupert 3

 G. City Of Idaho Falls 3

 H. City Of Pocatello 4

 I. Association Of Idaho Cities 4

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

III. FACTS DEVELOPED IN THE AGENCY PROCEEDING 5

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

V. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Subsection 8 Exempts Pioneer Irrigation District From The Requirement That It Obtain A Water Right For The Wastewater Effluent Discharged Into Its Canal By Nampa 7

 B. The Director Correctly Concluded That Pioneer Is Entitled To The Exemption By Virtue Of Its Contractual Relationship With Nampa; Pioneer Is In Fact An Agent With Respect To That Contract 8

 C. Nampa’s Effluent Retains Its “Treated Wastewater” Status As It Is Discharged Into, And Conveyed Via, The Phyllis Canal All The Way To The Point At Which It Is Used To Irrigate Lands Within Pioneer Irrigation District 11

 D. The Conditions On Nampa’s Water Rights Do Not Apply To Irrigation Application Of Its Wastewater Effluent 13

 E. The Source Of Nampa’s Water Rights Is Irrelevant To The Issue Of Whether Subsection 8’s Exemption Applies To Land Application Of Its Wastewater Effluent 14

 F. Riverside Is Not Entitled To Insist On Nampa’s Continued Discharge Of Its Wastewater Effluent Into Indian Creek Under Any Legal Analysis 16

 G. Riverside’s Substantial Rights Have Not Been Violated 17

VI. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A&B Irr. Dist. v. Aberdeen-American Falls Ground Water Dist., 141 Idaho 746, 118 P.3d 78 (2005) 14

Application of Boyer, 73 Idaho 152, 248 P.2d 540 (1952) 17

Citizens Against Range Expansion v. Idaho Fish & Game Dep’t, 153 Idaho 630, 289 P.3d 32 (2012) 7, 17

City of Blackfoot v. Spackman, 162 Idaho 302, 396 P.3d 1184 (2017) 6

Crawford v. Inglin, 44 Idaho 663, 258 P. 541 (1927)..... 17

Dept. of Parks v. Idaho Dept. of Water Administration, 96 Idaho 440, 530 P.2d 924 (1974)..... 17

Doe v. Doe, 164 Idaho 482, 432 P.3d 31 (2018) 16

Duncan v. State Bd. of Acct., 149 Idaho 1, 232 P.3d 322 (2010) 7, 10

Elgee v. Ret. Bd. of Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys., 169 Idaho 34, 490 P.3d 1142, 1156 (2021) 7, 10

Hopkins v. Pneumotech, Inc., 152 Idaho 611, 272 P.3d 1242 (2012)..... 18

Intermountain Real Props., L.L.C. v. Draw, L.L.C., 155 Idaho 313, 311 P.3d 734 (2013)..... 6

Memorandum Decision and Order on Motion for Summary Judgement in SRBA Subcase 63-27475 (Janicek Properties, LLC)..... 11, 12, 13

Mulder v. Liberty Northwest Ins. Co., 135 Idaho 52, 57, 14 P.3d 372, 377 (2000) 9, 14

Parker v. Wallentine, 103 Idaho 506, 650 P.2d 648 (1982) 9

Reynolds Irr. Dist. v. Sproat, 70 Idaho 217, 214 P.2d 880 (1950) 17

Sebern v. Moore, 44 Idaho 410, 258 P. 176 (1927) 17

State v. Doe, 167 Idaho 249, 253, 469 P.3d 36, 40 (Ct. App. 2020) 9, 14

State v. Heath, ___ Idaho ___, 485 P.3d 1121 (2021) 9, 14

Summers v. Cambridge Joint School Dist., 139 Idaho 953, 88 P.3d 772 (2004)..... 6, 11

Sylte v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res., 165 Idaho 238, 443 P.3d 252 (2019) 6

United States v. Haga, 276 F. 41 (D. Idaho 1921)..... 17

Statutes

I.C. § 42-1426(1)(a) 15

I.C. § 42-201(2)..... 7

I.C. § 42-202B(6)..... 10, 11, 13

I.C. § 43-304 10, 11

I.C. § 50-301 10, 11
